

No. 24-437

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM;  
ALLIANCE FOR LAW AND LIBERTY; AMAC ACTION; AMERICAN  
VALUES; ANGLICANS FOR LIFE; ASSOCIATION OF MATURE  
AMERICAN CITIZENS; CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND  
EDUCATION (CURE); COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES;  
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA; DEMOCRATS FOR LIFE;  
(For continuation of Midline, see Inside Cover)**

---

---

J. MARC WHEAT  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY HARPER  
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 930  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 780-4848  
mwheat@advancing  
americanfreedom.com

November 18, 2024

---

---

130617



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**CHARLIE GEROW; HEARTBEAT INTERNATIONAL; IDAHO  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; TIM JONES, FORMER  
SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, CHAIRMAN,  
MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; LUTHERAN CENTER FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; MARYLAND FAMILY INSTITUTE; MEN AND  
WOMEN FOR A REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA,  
INC.; MEN FOR LIFE; NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC  
POLICY RESEARCH; NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION;  
ORTHODOX JEWISH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; MELISSA ORTIZ,  
PRINCIPAL & FOUNDER, CAPABILITY CONSULTING; PALMETTO  
PROMISE INSTITUTE; PROJECT 21 BLACK LEADERSHIP  
NETWORK; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION;  
PAUL STAM, FORMER SPEAKER PRO TEM, NORTH CAROLINA  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; STAND FOR GEORGIA VALUES  
ACTION; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA; THE AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SENIOR CITIZENS; TEA PARTY PATRIOTS  
ACTION; THE FAMILY FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA; TRADITION,  
FAMILY, PROPERTY, INC.; WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION, INC.;  
WOMEN FOR DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; AND YOUNG  
AMERICA'S FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Spending Condition at Issue in This Case is Beyond the Enumerated Powers of Congress.....	5
II. The Spending Condition at Issue in This Case is not Necessary or Proper for the Exercise of any of the Federal Government’s Enumerated Powers .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	3, 9
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 501 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	10
U.S. Const. amend. X . . . . .	4, 5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 . . . . .	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 . . . . .	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, div. F, § 508(d), 118 Stat. 2809 (2004) . . . . .	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021) . . . . .	3
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Proper Scope of the Commerce Power</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (1987) . . . . .	8
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983) . . . . .	1
Philip Hamburger, <i>Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom</i> (Harvard University Press 2021) . . . . .	2, 4, 5, 6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Gary S. Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. (1994) .....	8
